

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

JACQUES BONHOMME,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,*

V.

SHIFTY MALEAU,  
*Defendant-Appellant, Cross Appellee*

---

STATE OF PROGRESS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross Appellee,*

And

SHIFTY MALEAU  
*Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross Appellee,*

V.

JACQUES BONHOMME  
*Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal From  
The United States District Court  
For the District of New Union

---

**BRIEF FOR JACQUES BONHOMME  
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts .....	2
Standard of Review .....	3
Summary of the Argument .....	4
Argument .....	6
I. BONHOMME MAY BRING SUIT AGAINST MALEAU BECAUSE HE IS A REAL PARTY IN INTEREST POSSESSING SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS UNDER THE CWA .....	6
A. <u>Bonhomme has a substantive right under the CWA, 33 U.S.C. Section 1365, and is the real party in interest to bring a suit against Maleau.</u> .....	6
B. <u>PMI is not a real party in interest because it does not have a substantive right under the CWA to seek enforcement and thus may not assert such a right.</u> .....	7
C. <u>Alternatively, Bonhomme is the real party in interest because he has standing.</u> ....	8
II. BONHOMME, A FOREIGN NATIONAL, IS A “CITIZEN” AS DEFINED UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND MAY BRING SUIT AGAINST MALEAU.....	10
A. <u>A person’s status as a foreign national does not alter the standing analysis when he has a concrete injury in fact.</u> .....	10
B. <u>The CWA citizen provision grants broad standing to include injuries of foreign nationals within the zone of interests that the CWA seeks to protect, and does not require a claimant to be a citizen of the United States.</u> .....	10
III. MALEAU’S MINING WASTE PILES ARE “POINT SOURCES” UNDER CWA § 502(12), (14), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12), (14), AND THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN GRANTING PROGRESS’ AND MALEAU’S MOTION TO DISMISS ON THIS ISSUE .....	13
A. <u>Maleau is in violation of the CWA because his mining waste piles directly fall under the language of § 502(14)’s definition of a point source.</u> .....	14
B. <u>The legislative mandate of the CWA necessitates a finding of Maleau’s mining waste piles as a point source.</u> .....	16
C. <u>Public policy weighs strongly in favor of finding that Maleau’s mining waste piles are point sources under the Act.</u> .....	17
IV. DITCH C-1 (ISSUE IV.) AND REEDY CREEK (ISSUE V.) FIT COMFORTABLY WITHIN THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES,” THUS QUALIFYING THEM AS “NAVIGABLE WATERS” SUBJECT TO CWA JURISDICTION.....	18

A.	<u>Reedy Creek, an interstate water of profound economic importance, is “navigable water” subject to CWA jurisdiction</u>	24
B.	<u>In the alternative, Reedy Creek’s significant nexus and surface connection with a National Wildlife Refuge of momentous economic importance subjects it to CWA jurisdiction.</u>	26
C.	<u>Ditch C-1, a non-navigable tributary of Reedy Creek, is a jurisdictional “navigable water” under the CWA.</u>	28
V.	<u>MALEAU VIOLATES THE CWA AS THE ‘BUT-FOR’ CAUSE OF THE PRESENCE OF ARSENIC IN DITCH C-1 AND REEDY CREEK.</u>	29
A.	<u>EPA’s adoption of the Water Transfers Rule falls within the Agency’s regulatory power in carrying out Congress’s intent in developing the CWA</u>	30
B.	<u>EPA’s development of the Water Transfers Rule is consistent with Congress’s authorization of EPA to make rules and therefore Maleau’s arsenic transferred via Bonhomme to Reedy Creek does not transfer liability to Bonhomme.</u>	31
	Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

*Assn. of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp*, 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....10

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....14, 15, 17, 23, 31

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....9

*Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain*, 112 S.Ct. 1146 (1992).....26

*Disconto Gesellschaft v. Umbreit*, 208 U.S. 570 (1908) .....12

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*, 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....9

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....7,9

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*, 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....19, 22, 25

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....8

*Raich v. Gonzales*, 541 U.S. 1 (2005).....22, 23, 25

*Rapanos v. United States*, 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....19-23, 28

*S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians*, 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....16, 31

*Sierra Club v. Morton*, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....7

*SWANCC v. Army Corps of Engineers*, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....20, 21, 23, 27

*United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....22

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes*, 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....20

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....8

Circuit Court Opinions

*Apter v. Richardson*, 510 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1975) .....8

*Boone v. Redevelopment Agency of San Jose*, 841 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1988).....4

*Cardenas v. Smith*, 733 F.2d 909 (D.C.Cir. 1984) .....10, 12

*Celanese Corp. v. John Clark Industries*, 214 F.2d 551 (5th Cir. 1954).....9

*Citizens Coal Council & Ky. Res. Council, Inc. v. United States EPA*, 385 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 2004) .....12

*Consolidation Coal v. Costle*, 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979).....13, 17, 18

*Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA*, 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) .....12

*Cosmetic Ideas, Inc. v. IAC/Interactivecorp.*, 606 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2010).....14

*Dague v. City of Burlington*, 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....15

*Farrell Constr. Co. v. Jefferson Parish*, 896 F.2d 136 (5th Cir. 1990) .....8

*Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.*, 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....31, 32

<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.</i> , 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Lubbock Feed Lots, Inc. v. Iowa Beef Processors, Inc.</i> , 630 F.2d 250 (5th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Metropolitan Washington Coal. for Clean Air v. District of Columbia</i> , 511 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	11
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24, 27
<i>Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Raven v. Panama Canal Co.</i> , 583 F.2d 169 (5th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Stone v. Export-Import Bank of United States</i> , 552 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Swanson v. Bixler</i> , 750 F.2d 810 (10th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>United States v. 936.71 Acres of Land</i> , 418 F.2d 551 (5th Cir 1969).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	23, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	13-17
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	8

#### District Court Opinions

<i>Catskill Mts. Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 295, 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	30
<i>Enewetak v. Laird</i> , 353 F. Supp. 811 (D. Hawaii 1973).....	12
<i>Montgomery Envtl. Coal. v. Fri</i> , 366 F. Supp. 261 (D.D.C. 1973) .....	9
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , No. C01-04686WHA, 2004 WL 201502 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2004).....	19
<i>N.C. Shellfish Growers Ass'n v. Holly Ridge Assocs., LLC</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D.N.C. 2003) .....	11
<i>ONRC Action v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , No. 1:97-cv-03090-CL, 2012 WL 3526828 (D. Or. Aug. 14, 2012) .....	18, 24, 25, 27, 28, 31
<i>People of Saipan by Guerrero v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 356 F. Supp. 645, (D. Haw. 1973) .....	12
<i>Schmidheiny v. Weber</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 701 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ottatti &amp; Goss, Inc</i> , 630 F. Supp. 1361 (D.N.H. 1985).....	15
<i>United States v. Vierstra</i> , No. 1:10-cr-204-REB, 2011 WL 1064526 (D. Idaho Mar. 18, 2011) .....	24, 27, 28

#### State Court Opinions

<i>Morgan v. King</i> , 312 Ky. 792 (Ky. Ct. App. 1950).....	7
--	---

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 668DD(A)(3)(A) (2012) .....26  
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2012) .....16  
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (2012).....19  
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2012).....19, 29  
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1) (2012).....29  
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (2012) .....19  
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5) (2012) .....11  
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) (2012) .....1, 19  
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) (2012) .....2, 13, 29  
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) (2012) .....5, 13, 14  
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2012) .....1, 2  
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) (2012).....6, 7, 11  
33 U.S.C. § 1365(g) (2012) .....6, 11

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1)-(4) (2013) .....20  
40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2013) .....20  
40 C.F.R. § 232.2 (2013) .....20  
*NPDES Water Transfers Rule*, 40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i) (2013).....30

Other Authorities

*Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court's Decision in Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States* (EPA Guidance Memo), December 2, 2008, *available at* [http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/pdf/CWA\\_Jurisdiction\\_Following\\_Rapanosl20208.pdf](http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/pdf/CWA_Jurisdiction_Following_Rapanosl20208.pdf) .....21, 24, 28, 29  
Dale Goble, *The Compact Clause and Transboundary Problems: "A Federal Remedy For the Disease Most Incident to a Federal Government*, 17 *Envtl. L.* 786 (1986) .....25  
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 17(a) .....6  
James Willard Hurst, *Dealing With Statutes* 57 (1982).....19  
Proposed Water Transfers Rule, 71 *Fed. Reg.* at 32,887 (Jun. 7, 2006).....30  
Random House College Dictionary 1402 (rev. ed. 1980).....28  
S. Rep. No. 92-4 14 (1971).....11
